#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNM	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name		Execution Date			
Para-Chem Southern	ı, Inc.			12/13/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY [	DATA						
Name:	Royal Adhesi	Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC.					
Street Address:	2001 West W	2001 West Washington Street					
City:	South Bend						
State/Country:	INDIANA						
Postal Code:	46628						
Property Type		Number					
Property Type			Number				
		D561549	61549				
Patent Number:		D577970	77970				
Patent Number: D5779		D577971	77971				
Application Number:		12556013	56013				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:	(617)526	3-9899					
		Mail when the fax attemp	ot is unsuccessful.				
Phone:	617.526						
Email:							
Correspondent Name	: Proskau	er Rose LLP					
Address Line 1:	·						
Address Line 4:	Boston,	MASSACHUSETTS 021	10				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		12271/017	12271/017				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Deborah M. Verr	Deborah M. Vernon				
Total Attachments: 6				PATENT			

501376898

source=ParaChem.Patent#page1.tif source=ParaChem.Patent#page2.tif source=ParaChem.Patent#page3.tif source=ParaChem.Patent#page4.tif source=ParaChem.Patent#page5.tif source=ParaChem.Patent#page6.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "<u>Patent Assignment</u>") is made, executed and delivered as of December 13, 2010, by Para-Chem Southern, Inc., a South Carolina corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 22, 2010 (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>") by and among Assignor, John W. Jordon ("JWJ"), III, Susan J. Mauro ("SJM"), and Para-Chem Acquisition Corp. ("PCAC"), a Delaware corporation, as amended by that certain Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December \_\_\_\_\_, 2010, by and among the Assignor, JWJ, SJM, PCAC, Assignee, Simpsonville Properties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Dalton Properties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee is acquiring substantially all of the assets and assuming certain liabilities of the current business of Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns and has legal title to the Patents listed in Schedule A and one or more inventions described in the Patent Applications listed in Schedule B (collectively, the "<u>Patents and Patent Applications</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest to the Patents and Patent Applications, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the Asset Purchase Agreement requires, as a condition to the Closing (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement), that this Patent Assignment be duly executed and delivered by Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories, and all foreign countries (if any), in and to the inventions described in said Patent Applications, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications and such other patent(s) that may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to nonprovisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, revivals and substitutions of said Patents and Patent Applications, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in any provisional applications to which said Patents and Patent Applications claim priority; said Patents and Patent Applications to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patents and Patent Applications may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; Assignor hereby conveys all of Assignor's rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications, carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patent(s) by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patent(s) to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees for Assignor and Assignor's executors and administrators to execute upon reasonable request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed reasonably necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Patents and Patent Applications to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, revivals or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Patents and Patent Applications may be involved;

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Patents and Patent Applications, or applications based thereon, to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

This Patent Assignment shall be construed, performed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to its conflicts of laws principles

[Signature page follows.]

*IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF*, Assignor has caused this instrument to be duly executed and hereunto hands have been set out and a seal affixed on the date set forth below.

1.

PARA-CHEM SOUTHERN, INC.

Lillion Lou By:

PATENT REEL: 025477 FRAME: 0178 State of <u>SC</u>). County of <u>Preenulle</u>) ss

On this <u>9</u> day of <u>Userentur</u>, 2010, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>William Ward</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were \_\_\_\_\_\_, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of the Company and executed this document of his/her own free will.

essor Rebecca A. Lessor lotary Public My Commission Expires: Notary Public, South Carolina april 17, 2019

PATENT REEL: 025477 FRAME: 0179

# Schedule A

# Table of Patents

Country	Patent No.	Date of Patent	Title
USA	D561,549	02/12/08	Trowel
USA	D577,970	10/07/08	Trowel Blade
USA	D577,971	10/07/08	Trowel Blade

# Schedule B

Table of Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Date of Filing	Title
USA	12/556,013	09/09/09	Methods and Kits for Application of Wood Flooring

**RECORDED: 12/13/2010**